

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37813 OF 2025

Shreyans Kothari ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Chief Commissioner of Customs ...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 34552 OF 2025

Mukti Gold Pvt. Ltd. ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Chief Commissioner of Customs ...Respondents

AND  
WRIT PETITION NO. 274 OF 2025

H M T Ornaments (Mr. Hasmukh Kothari) ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Directorate of Revenue Intelligence ...Respondent

AND  
WRIT PETITION NO. 419 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 568 OF 2025

Jyoti Rani ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Principal Commissioner of Custom ...Respondent

Mr. Dharan Gandhi a/w Prerana Pandya for Petitioner in WPL/37813/2025 & WPL/34552/2025.

Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Advocate i/b. Nikhil Rungta for the Petitioner in WP/419/2025 & WP/568/2025

Mr. Jitendra Mishra a/w Saket Ketkar & Rupesh Dubey for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in WPL/37813/2025 & WPL/34552/2025.

Mr. Karan Adik a/w Sangeeta Yadav for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in WPL/37813/2025.

Mr. Subir Kumar a/w Niyati Mankad, Priyanka Singh for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 WP/419/2025 & WP/568/2025.

---

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &  
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 16 APRIL 2026

P.C.

1. Let reply affidavits, if any, filed on behalf of the Respondents be placed on record and also a proper list of dates be placed on record.
2. The present proceedings be tagged along with Writ Petition No. 274 of 2025, Writ Petition No. 419 of 2025 & Writ Petition No. 568 of 2025.
3. To be listed on 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2026 (HOB) at 3.00 pm.
4. Reply affidavit has been tendered by Mr. Adik, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in Writ Petition No. 37813 of 2025 and Mr. Subir Kumar, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in Writ Petition No. 419 of 2025 & Writ Petition No. 568 of 2025.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)